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WOMEN CENTRIC ENTERPRISES IN ASSAM AND TRIPURA


 2891.  SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:
            SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

 (a) the details of the programmes/schemes of the Government for women owned and women centric enterprises in Assam and Tripura;

(b) the number of beneficiaries under the said programmes/schemes, State/UT-wise including
Assam;

(c) the criteria for selection of such enterprises for the said programmes/schemes; and

(d) the number of beneficiaries benefited from the said programmes/schemes during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Assam and Tripura?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The Ministry of MSME implements many schemes for promoting entrepreneurship, including among women, in all the States/UTs in the country, including Assam and Tripura.   The Ministry’s
flagship programme “Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) provides assistance to entrepreneurs for setting up new enterprises in the non-farm sector. It aims at providing employment opportunities to traditional artisans/ rural and urban unemployed youth at their doorstep by providing margin money subsidy of 25% of project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas (max project cost is Rs. 50 lakhs in manufacturing sector and Rs. 20 lakhs in service sector). However, for beneficiaries belonging to categories such as Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities and women, ex-servicemen, physically handicapped, transgender, NER and Hilly and border areas, and aspiration districts, the margin money subsidy is higher at 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban areas.


The Ministry of MSME also implements the Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small
Enterprises through the Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE).
Credit Guarantee is provided to the member lending institutions for credit facilities extended by them to MSEs without any collateral security and third-party guarantee for all eligible activities. The MSME Sustainable (ZED) Certification Scheme enables MSMEs to manufacture quality products using latest technology, tools &to constantly upgrade their processes for achievement of high quality and high productivity with the least effect on the environment. For Women owned MSMEs, 100% subsidy on cost of certification is provisioned at all levels of Certifications. The Ministry also implements Mahila Coir Yojana(MCY), which envisages training women artisans with an aim to provide self-employment opportunities to rural women artisans in the manufacture of coir and coir products. The two-month training programme under MCY is stipendiary in nature.
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(b): The number of beneficiaries, State/UT –wise, under these programmes is given in Annexure –I

(c): The criteria for selection of beneficiaries differs for each scheme, and is as per the guidelines of each scheme. Details of the schemes are available at https://msme.gov.in

(d): The number of beneficiaries, State/UT –wise under these programmes for the last three years, and the current year, is provided in Annexure-I
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Annexure I


Annexure referred to in parts (b) and (d) of answer to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2891 due for answer on 12.12.2024


A. State-wise number of units set up by women entrepreneurs under PMEGP during FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25* (as on 09.12.2024) is given below:


Sr. No. States / UTs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 Andhra Pradesh 1,320 1,716 3,457 3
2 Karnataka 1,940 1,888 1,654 1,142
3 Kerala 1,092 1,257 1,396 35
4 Lakshadweep 1 1 - 479
5 Puducherry 24 13 16 674
6 Tamil Nadu 2,857 2,856 3,285 -
7 Telangana 1,111 953 967 276
8 Chandigarh 11 10 7 11
9 Delhi 45 30 27 13
10 Haryana 692 626 638 721
11 Himachal Pradesh 472 352 344 206
12 Jammu Kashmir 8,520 5,035 7,082 126
13 Ladakh 82 28 35 981
14 Punjab 818 759 725 63
15 Rajasthan 670 596 567 452
16 Chhattisgarh 848 703 662 384
17 Madhya Pradesh 2,385 1,813 1,690 11
18 Uttar Pradesh 3,712 3,549 3,733 -
19 Uttarakhand 489 484 377 404
20 Andaman & Nicobar 43 24 12 411
21 Bihar 838 1,335 2,303 149
22 Jharkhand 502 613 671 153
23 Odisha 1,874 1,757 1,430 105
24 West Bengal 1,073 928 966 256
25 Goa 43 36 38 352
26 Gujarat 2,630 1,821 1,821 9
27 Maharashtra 1,712 1,523 1,150 318
28 Arunachal Pradesh 84 70 78 179
29 Assam 1,272 907 761 31
30 Manipur 552 244 153 758
31 Meghalaya 283 121 103 351
32 Mizoram 333 195 194 92
33 Nagaland 535 196 244 1,167
34 Sikkim 33 22 68 134
35 Tripura 260 165 152 257

Grand Total 39,156 32,626 36,806 10,703


B. State –wise number of women entrepreneurs who availed CGTMSE Guarantees during FY

2021-22 to FY 2024-25* (as on 30.11.2024) is given below:


 Sr.
No.  States / Uts  2021-22 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25


1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 66 74 97 71

2 Andhra Pradesh 22,641 1,73,840 32,470 16,520
3 Arunachal Pradesh 151 287 254 430
4 Assam 2,323 3,936 6,313 9,247
5 Bihar 3,029 7,153 35,836 22,762
6 Chandigarh 229 324 461 257
7 Chhattisgarh 1,521 3,454 8,788 9,029

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli &
Daman & Diu 51 84 142 96

9 Delhi 1,915 2,708 4,587 3,310
10 Goa 477 572 1,265 821
11 Gujarat 3,977 6,636 11,291 8,486
12 Haryana 3,168 5,506 8,018 6,864
13 Himachal Pradesh 2,290 3,210 4,284 2,902
14 Jammu & Kashmir 13,494 19,843 19,284 10,937
15 Jharkhand 1,875 3,466 8,985 6,083
16 Karnataka 6,219 10,689 52,382 30,347
17 Kerala 4,005 7,386 10,753 9,155
18 Ladakh 68 87 126 77
19 Lakshadweep 3 0 1 2
20 Madhya Pradesh 17,229 10,930 16,894 11,587
21 Maharashtra 5,989 10,713 24,881 17,518
22 Manipur 380 739 607 494
23 Meghalaya 281 498 651 773
24 Mizoram 337 462 718 618
25 Nagaland 542 646 476 408
26 Odisha 5,032 7,692 12,867 11,279
27 Puducherry 283 411 822 722
28 Punjab 3,945 13,136 17,184 10,536
29 Rajasthan 5,084 15,297 15,042 7,518
30 Sikkim 165 270 418 493
31 Tamil Nadu 10,205 16,571 25,163 27,159
32 Telangana 4,500 7,760 9,779 7,476
33 Tripura 246 728 1,456 1,390
34 Uttar Pradesh 10,678 18,598 69,691 41,621
35 Uttarakhand 1,539 3,042 4,788 2,435
36 West Bengal 5,307 8,834 19,091 21,741

Total 1,39,244 3,65,582 4,25,865 3,01,164


C. The State-wise details of number of beneficiaries under the Scheme Mahila Coir Yojana, during FY 2021-22 to 2024-25(As on 30th November, 2024) :


Sl.
No

State /UT No. of women beneficiaries

  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Tamil Nadu 299 200 338 138

2 Andaman & Nicobar 100 80 60 40

3 Karnataka 100 80 100 40

4 Gujarat 100 60 80 0

5 Maharashtra 260 179 200 40

6 Goa  20 40 0

7 Andhra Pradesh 198 79 119 60

8 Telangana 80 20 60 0

9 Odisha 157 173 200 100

10 Kerala 619 170 410 180

11 Lakshadweep 0 0 60 40

12 Assam(NER) 320 140 216 80

13 West Bengal 98 100 80 60

 Total 2331 1301 1963 778


D. The total State/UT wise and year wise number of Women Owned ZED Certified MSMEs
including the State of Assam and Tripura as on 09.12.2024 may please be seen below since launch of
the Scheme( 28.04.2022):

  Number of ZED certifications
S. No. State/UTs 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 ( till 9.12.2024)

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 4 1466 604
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0
4 Assam 3 522 179
5 Bihar 10 3589 974
6 Chandigarh 0 62 4
7 Chhattisgarh 1 529 62
8 Delhi 6 98 28
9 Goa 2 1 0
10 Gujarat 5 6708 1949
11 Haryana 16 1311 292
12 Himachal Pradesh 9 188 93
13 Jammu And Kashmir 0 24 54
14 Jharkhand 1 200 20
15 Karnataka 76 8789 2143
16 Kerala 7 627 164
17 Ladakh 1 0 1
18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 2 948 252
20 Maharashtra 61 1762 1034
21 Manipur 1 0 1
22 Meghalaya 0 0 0
23 Mizoram 0 0 0
24 Nagaland 1 0 8
25 Odisha 13 261 33
26 Puducherry 2 40 26
27 Punjab 47 942 404
28 Rajasthan 14 1109 753
29 Sikkim 0 0 0
30 Tamil Nadu 107 2295 245
31 Telangana 7 401 312

32
Dadra & Nagar Haveli &
Daman & Diu 1 1 19

33 Tripura 0 11 5
34 Uttar Pradesh 18 1160 1011
35 Uttarakhand 0 70 23
36 West Bengal 14 544 241

  Grand Total 430 33658 10834

